

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY**

FUQUAN FIELDS, LUIS GARCIA, and
JIMMY BARNER, on behalf of themselves
and all similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

DANIEL F. MARTUSCELLO III, in his official capacity as Acting Commissioner of the New York State Department of Corrections and Community Supervision,

Defendant-Respondent.

Index No. 902997-23

Bryant, J.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS' MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY AND
COMPLETION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD**

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
Antony P. F. Gemmell
Molly K. Biklen
Ifeyinwa K. Chikezie
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10004
212-607-3300
agemmell@nyclu.org

PRISONERS' LEGAL SERVICES OF
NEW YORK
Elise M. Czuchna
James M. Bogin
Matthew P. McGowan
Andrew A. Stecker
Hallie E. Mitnick
41 State Street, Suite M112
Albany, New York 12207
518-438-8046
eczuchna@plsny.org

Dated: April 11, 2024
New York, New York

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... II

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT.....5

I. The Court Should Order DOCCS to Respond to Plaintiffs’ Discovery Requests.....5

II. The Court Should Order DOCCS to Complete Its Deficient Administrative Record Or Else
Decide Plaintiffs’ Article 78 Claims on the Record DOCCS Has Twice Claimed Is
Complete.7

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Allen v Crowell-Collier Pub. Co.</i> , 21 NY2d 403 [1968] | 5 |
| <i>Cobleskill Stone Prod., Inc. v Town of Schoharie</i> , 222 AD3d 1122 [3d Dept 2023]..... | 6 |
| <i>Fernandez v Town of Benson</i> , No. 2018-7464 [Sup Ct, Hamilton County, Mar. 7, 2019] | 6 |
| <i>Forman v Henkin</i> , 30 NY3d 656 [2018]..... | 5 |
| <i>Koch v Sheehan</i> , 21 NY3d 697 [2013] | 9 |
| <i>Kuppersmith v Dowling</i> , 93 NY2d 90 [1999] | 9 |
| <i>Leafly Holdings, Inc. v New York State Office of Cannabis Management</i> , Sup Ct, Albany County, April 4, 2024 | 10 |
| <i>Matter of Brookford, LLC v N.Y. State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 31 NY3d 679 [2018]..... | 5 |
| <i>Matter of Lally v Johnson City Cent. School Dist.</i> , 105 AD3d 1129 [3d Dept 2013]..... | 6 |
| <i>Off. Bldg. Assocs., LLC v Empire Zone Designation Bd.</i> , 95 AD3d 1402 [3d Dept 2012] | 7 |
| <i>Price v New York City Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 16 Misc 3d 543 [Sup Ct, NY County 2007] | 6 |
| <i>Richmond Children’s Center, Inc. v Delaney</i> , 190 AD3d 1129 [3d Dept 2021] | 7 |
| <i>Young v Vil. Bd. Of Vil. Of Gouverneur</i> , 64 Misc 3d 1221(A) [Sup Ct, Lawrence County 2019] | 5 |
| Statutes, Rules, & Regulations | |
| Correction Law § 137 [6] [k] [ii]..... | 2,3,8 |
| CPLR § 3001 | 1 |
| CPLR § 3101 | 5 |
| CPLR § 3101 [a]..... | 5 |
| CPLR § 7801 [1]..... | 2 |
| CPLR § 7801 [3]..... | 2 |
| CPLR § 7804 [e]..... | 7,8,10 |
| CPLR § 7804 [d]..... | 9 |
| Other Authorities | |
| DOCCS HALT Semi-Annual Report, November 1, 2023–April 1, 2024, available at https://doccs.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2024/04/halt-semi-annual-report-2023-november-2024-april.pdf | 3 |
